

सीमाशुल्कप्रधानआयुक्तकाकार्यालय (एनएस -I)

OFFICE OF THE PR. COMMISSIONER OF CUSTOMS (NS - I), मृत्यनिरूपणमुख्य (आयात) APPRAISING MAIN (IMPORT),

जवाहरलालनेहरूसीमाशुल्कभवन,न्हावाशेवा, ता. उरण,

JAWAHAR LAL NEHRU CUSTOM HOUSE, NHAVA- SHEVA,TAL-URAN, जिलारायगंड /RAIGAD-400707,महाराष्ट्र MAHARASHTRA

(e-mail:appraisingmain.jnch@gov.in; Telephone No.022-27244979)

F. No. S/22-GEN-133/2017-18/AM(I) .10.2023

DIN No - 20231178 NW 0000 717467

Date: 31. lo. 2023

## Standing Order No.23/2023

Subject:- Granting of OOC in respect of Bills of Entry referred to Animal Quarantine & Certification Services (AQCS), Mumbai based on manual NOC - reg.

It has been brought to the notice by AQCS Mumbai that difficulty is being faced in issuing online NOC in respect of Bills of Entry referred to them due to the introduction of a new online AQCS import clearance system due to some systemic issues.

- 2. In order to facilitate ease of doing business and hassle-free trade, manual clearance/ NOC is being given by AQCS in respect of such Bills of Entry, until the new system become fully functional.
- 3. Given this situation, all officers concerned are hereby directed to diligently scrutinize such Bills of Entry referred to AQCS, Mumbai and their corresponding manually issued NOC/ NOC LG/ OOS/ Rejection, which is not reflected in ICES, for the grant of OOC or otherwise.
- 4. To that end, the officers should cross-verify manual NOC/ NOC LG/ OOS/ Rejection in respect of a bill of entry as presented by the customs broker/importer with the corresponding NOC/ NOC LG/ OOS/ Rejection as reflected in the list provided by AQCS which will be shared with the officers concerned by Appraising Mains (I) on a daily basis. It should also be ensured that a copy of such NOC/ NOC LG/ OOS/ Rejection is uploaded in e-Sanchit.
- 5. This Standing Order is valid for 30 days from the date of issuance or till the new AQCS import clearance system is fully functional, whichever is earlier.
- 6. In case of any discrepancy in Manual NOC/ NOC LG/ OOS/ Rejection, AQCS, Mumbai may be reached out at <a href="mailto:aqcs.mum-dadf@nic.in">aqcs.mum-dadf@nic.in</a> and +91-22-27552021.

This issues with the approval of Chief Commissioner of Customs, Zone-II, JNCH.

Signed by Pashupati Nath Pandey Date: 31-10-2023 07:53:28

Date: 31-10-2023 07:33.2

Reason: Approved

(P. N. Pandey)

Pr. Commissioner of Customs (NS-I)

JNCH, Nhava Sheva

Copy to:

1. The Chief Commissioner of Customs, Mumbai Zone-II, Nhava Sheva.

## S/22-Gen-133/2017-18/AM(I)

## 1/1505905/2023

- 2. The Commissioners of Customs, NS-I,NS-II,NS-III, NS-V,NS-G and NS-Audit, Nhava
- Additional/ Joint/ Dy./ Asstt. Commissioners of Customs, Nhava Sheva.
  Sections/ Groups/ Docks/ RMSFC, Nhava Sheva through JNCH website.
  AC/DC, EDI for uploading on JNCH website.